SCHEDULE 1

Amendment of Schedule 1 to the 2019 Regulations

Amendments relating to the Biocidal Products and Chemicals (Appointment of Authorities and Enforcement) Regulations 2013

- 13. In paragraph 18—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (c), for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (d), in the new definition of "Devolved Authority" which that sub-paragraph inserts—
 - (i) at the end of paragraph (a), insert "or";
 - (ii) at the end of paragraph (b), omit ", or";
 - (iii) omit paragraph (c);
 - (c) for sub-paragraph (e) substitute—
 - "(e) for the definition of "the PIC Regulation", substitute—
 - ""the PIC Regulation" means—
 - (a) in relation to Great Britain, Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals, of which Annexes II, IV and VI are to be read as amended from time to time;
 - (b) in relation to Northern Ireland, Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals as it has effect in EU law,",";
 - (d) after paragraph (e) insert—
 - "(f) after the definition of "the PIC Regulation" insert—

""the Review Regulation" means Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1062/2014 of 4 August 2014 on the work programme for the systematic examination of all existing active substances contained in biocidal products referred to in Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council";".